
GEORGIA (REVISED ON 8-22-05) 

AFTER-HOUR EMERGENCY NO. RAD (404) 656-4300 
STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

19 Martin Luther King Drive, S.W. 
Atlanta 30334-2001 

Thomas T. Irvin, 
Commissioner 

TIRVIN@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

(404) 656-3600 

(404) 651-8206 
(FAX) 

  

Administrative Division  

Dominick A. Crea, 
Assistant Commissioner 

DCREA@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

  

(404) 656-3608 

(404) 656-3683 
(FAX) 

PRESS & CONSUMER 
INFORMATION 

Animal Industry Division 

Dr. Lee M. Myers, 
Assistant Commissioner & 
State Veterinarian 

LMYERS@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

  

 
(404) 656-3671 

(404) 657-1357 
(FAX) 

ANIMAL DISEASE 
CONTROL, LIVESTOCK 

Meat Industry Division  

Dr. Rex D. Holt, 
Director 

RHOLT@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

  

(404) 656-3673 

(404) 463-1357 
(FAX) 

MEAT 

Consumer Protection 
Field Forces Division 

Cameron Smoak, Assistant 
Commissioner 

CSMOAK@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

  

(404) 656-3627 

(404) 463-6428 
(FAX) 

FOOD, RETAIL FOOD 
STORES, EGGS 

Bob Sherrer, Agriculture 
Manager, Food Complaints 

BSHERRER@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

 

(404) 656-3621 

(404) 463-6428 
(FAX) 

  



Mark Norton, Agriculture 
Manager, Processing 
Plants/Warehouses 

MNORTON@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

(404) 656-3621 

(404) 463-6428 
(FAX) 

 SHELLFISH 

Van Harris, Agriculture 
Manager, Grocery Stores 

VHARRIS@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

(404) 656-3630 

(404) 463-6428 
(FAX) 

  

Mike Culpepper, Dairy 
Rating Officer 

MCULPEPP@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

(404) 656-3628 

(404) 463-6428 
(FAX) 

  

Dairy Division 

Peggy S. Gates, 
Agriculture Manager 3 

PGATES@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

   

(404) 656-3625 

(404) 656-3723 
(FAX) 

GRADE A & 
MANUFACTURED MILK 

Fuel & Measures 
Division  

Jerry Flanders, 
Director 

JFLANDERS@AGR.STATE. 
GA.US 

  

 
(404) 656-3605 

(404) 656-9648 
(FAX) 

WEIGHTS & MEASURES, 
GRAIN WAREHOUSES 

Plant Industry, 
Entomology & Pesticides 
Division 

Dr. James Sutton 
Assistant Commissioner 

JSUTTON@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

  

  

(404) 656-1264 

(404) 656-1266 
(FAX) 

FEEDS, PESTICIDES 

Plant Food, Feed & 
Grain Division 

Julie Hester, 
Agriculture Manager 

JHESTER@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

 

  

 
(404) 656-3637 

(404) 656-9380 
(FAX) 

  



Laboratory Division 

Reuben Beverly, Ph.D. 
Director 

RBEVERLY@AGR.STATE.GA. 
US 

  

(404) 656-3647 

(404) 657-8378 
(FAX) 

ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Marketing Division  

Bobby Harris, Assistant 
Commissioner 

BHARRIS@AGR.STATE.GA. 
US 

  

(404) 656-3368 

(404) 656-9380 
(FAX) 

FARMERS' MARKETS 

Farmers Markets 

Bob Meyers, Director 

BMEYERS@AGR.STATE.GA.US 

  

(404) 656-3680 

(404) 656-9380 
(FAX) 

  

  

SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE 

214 State Capitol 
Atlanta 30334 

Cathy Cox, Secretary (404) 656-2881   
Professional Licensing 

237 Coliseum Dr.,  
Macon 31217-3858  

Sylvia Bond, Executive 
Director 

  

(478) 207-1647 

(478) 207-1660 
(FAX) 

PHARMACY LICENSING, 
VETERINARIAN 
LICENSING 

GA DRUGS & NARCOTICS 
AGENCY 

40 Pryor St., S.W., 
#2000 Atlanta 30303 

Bill Atkins, R.Ph. 
Director 

  

  

  

(404) 656-5100 

(404) 651-8210 
(FAX) 

DRUGS, DEVICES, 
COSMETICS, PRACTICE 
OF PHARMACY, 
VETERINARY DRUGS 



C. Richard Allen, R.Ph., 
Deputy Director 

(404) 656-5100 

(404) 651-8210 
(FAX)  

  

   

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

2 Peachtree St., N.W. 
Suite 29-250 

Atlanta 30303-3682 
B.J. Walker, 
Commissioner 

(404) 656-5680 

(404) 651-8669 
(FAX) 

  

Division of Public 
Health 

2 Peachtree Street, N.W. 
Suite 15-470 
Atlanta 30303-3682 

Stuart T. Brown, M.D., 
Director 
 
STBROWN@GDPH.STATE. 
GA.US 

  

 
 
 
 
(404) 657-2703 

(404) 657-6709 
(FAX) 

  

Environmental Health 
Section 

Mike Smith, Director 

Melinda Scarborough, 
Food Service Director 

MFSCARBOROUGH@GDPH. 
STATE.GA.US 

  

(404) 657-6534 

(404) 657-6533 
(FAX) 

(404) 657-6515 

FOOD SERVICE, 
INTERSTATE CARRIER 

Office of Regulatory 
Services 

Martin Rotter, Director 

  

(404) 657-5700 

(404) 657-5708 
(FAX) 

CLINICAL LABS, X-
RAYS, HEALTH CARE 
FACILITIES, LONG 
TERM CARE, CHILD 
RESEDENTIAL 
FACILITIES 



Epidemiology/ Prevention 
Branch 

Susan Lance, DVM, Ph.D. 
State Epidemiologist 

SELANCE@DHR.STATE. 
GA.US 

  

 
(404) 657-2588 

(404) 657-7517 
(FAX) 

EPIDEMIOLOGY 

Cherie L. Drenzek, DVM, 
MS 

CLDRENZEK@GDPH.STATE. 
GA.US 

(404) 657-6452 

(404) 657-7517 
(FAX) 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
VETERINARIAN 

Laboratory Section 

1749 Clairmont Rd. 
Decatur 30033 

Elizabeth Franko, Dr. 
P.H, Director 

  

(404) 327-7900 

(404) 651-7919 
(FAX) 

ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Division of Mental 
Health, Developmental 
Diseases & Addictive 
Diseases  

2 Peachtree St., Ste. 
22.210 
Atlanta 30303 

Gwendolyn B. Skinner, 
Director 

  

  

 
 
 
 
 
(404) 657-2252 

(404) 657-1137 
(FAX) 

METHADONE 

Office of Addictive 
Diseases 

Neil Kaltenecker, 
Director  

  

 
(404) 657-2275 

(404) 657-2256 
(FAX) 

  

 

  



STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

205 Butler Street, S.E., Suite 1252 
Atlanta 30334 

Lonice Barrett, 
Commissioner 

(404) 656-3500 

(404) 656-0770 
(FAX) 

  

Wildlife Resources 
Division 

David Waller, Director 

  

  

 
(404) 918-6401 

(706) 557-3030 
(FAX) 

FRESH WATER FISH 

Coastal Resources 
Division 

1 Conservation Way 
Brunswick 31520-8687 

Duane Harris, Director  

  

  

  

(912) 264-7218 

(912) 262-3143 
(FAX) 

SHELLFISH 

Ecological Services 

Stuart Stevens, Chief 

  

(912) 264-7218  

(912) 262-3143 
(FAX) 

  

Shellfish Program 

Brad Williams, Leader 

 

 

 

 

  

  

(912) 264-7218 

(912) 262-3143 
(FAX) 

  



Radioactive Materials 
Program 

4244 International 
Pkwy., Suite 114 
Atlanta 30354 

Thomas Hill, Manager 

THILL@MAIL.DNR.STATE.GA.
US  

  

  

   

 
(404) 362-2675 

(404) 362-2653 
(FAX) 

RADIATION 

James Hardeman, Program 
Manager for 
Environmental Radiation 

(404) 362-2675   

  

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

40 Capitol Square, S.W. 
Atlanta 30334-1300 

Alan Gantzhorn, Senior 
Assistant Attorney 
General 

(404) 656-3337 

(404) 651-6341 (FAX) 

CONSUMER 
PROTECTION 
CONTACT 

LOCAL AGENCIES 

  ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

   

 


